

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.,  
AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION LAW SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Elizabeth Sepper  
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Box 1120  
One Brookings Drive  
St. Louis, MO 63130  
314-935-3380  
liz.sepper@gmail.com

Catherine Weiss  
*Counsel of Record*  
Natalie J. Kraner  
Rey Lambert  
Meg Slachetka  
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP  
One Lowenstein Drive  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
973-597-2438  
cweiss@lowenstein.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Exemption Sought by Masterpiece  
Would Subvert the Longstanding Duty of  
Businesses Open to the Public to Refrain  
from Discrimination ..... 3

    A. State Statutes Have Barred  
    Discrimination by All Businesses Open to  
    the Public Since the Civil Rights Era .... 4

    B. Equal Access to Public-Facing Businesses  
    Has Deep Roots in the Common Law .... 7

    C. After the Civil War, Laws Motivated by  
    Racial Animus Conferred on Businesses  
    the Right, and Eventually Imposed the  
    Duty, to Exclude ..... 12

    D. The Exemption Masterpiece Claims  
    Would Undermine the Historic Effort to  
    Secure Equal Access ..... 14

II. The First Amendment Does Not Give  
Masterpiece License to Discriminate ..... 15

    A. Masterpiece Is a Classic Public  
    Accommodation, Not a Noncommercial  
    Entity Dedicated to Expression ..... 16

B. Masterpiece Is Not an Intimate Association . . . . .	20
C. Masterpiece Does Not Engage in Protected Personal Contractual Relationships . . . . .	21
D. The Free Exercise Clause Does Not Shield Masterpiece . . . . .	25
III. Public Accommodation Laws Further a Compelling Governmental Interest in Eradicating Discrimination That Outweighs Any Incidental Infringement on the Interests of Commercial Entities Like Masterpiece . .	26
A. The Key Purpose of the Public Accommodation Laws Is to Protect Equality and Dignity . . . . .	27
B. The Existence of Market Alternatives Does Not Justify an Exemption . . . . .	31
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allnutt v. Inglis</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 206 (K.B. 1810) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .	28, 32
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) . . . . .	8, 17, 20
<i>Berrea College v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908) . . . . .	13
<i>Bowlin v. Lyon</i> , 25 N.W. 766 (Iowa 1885) . . . . .	13
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) . . . . .	26
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) . . . . .	6, 13
<i>Crosswaith v. Bergin</i> , 35 P.2d 848 (Colo. 1934) . . . . .	34
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts</i> , 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998) . . . . .	23
<i>Darius v. Apostolos</i> , 190 P. 510 (Colo. 1920) . . . . .	6

<i>Dobbins v. 8-Ball Tattoo</i> , No. 7384, 1996 WL 752938 (Ohio Civ. Rts. Comm’n Oct. 17, 1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Donnell v. State</i> , 48 Miss. 661 (1873) . . . . .	12
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013) . . . . .	6, 22, 24
<i>Evans v. Ross</i> , 154 A.2d 441 (N.J. Super., App. Div. 1959) . . . . .	5, 35
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) . . . . .	2, 4, 28, 32, 35
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) . . . . .	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . . . .	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) . . . . .	14
<i>Kansas Comm’n on Civil Rights v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 532 P.2d 1263 (Kan. 1975) . . . . .	5
<i>King v. Greyhound Lines</i> , 656 P.2d 349 (Or. Ct. App. 1982) . . . . .	28
<i>Lambert v. Mandel’s of Cal.</i> , 319 P.2d 469 (Cal. App. 1957) . . . . .	5

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	13
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963) .....	14
<i>Markham v. Brown</i> , 8 N.H. 523 (1837) .....	8
<i>Messenger v. Pa. R.R. Co.</i> , 37 N.J.L. 531 (1874) .....	10
<i>Messenger v. State</i> , 41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889) .....	9
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	10, 11
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	15, 16–17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	19
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	30
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	27, 30, 31
<i>People v. King</i> , 18 N.E. 245 (N.Y. 1888) .....	9
<i>Perkins v. New Orleans Athletic Club</i> , 429 F. Supp. 661 (E.D. La. 1976) .....	20

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . .	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) . . . . .	25
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) . . . . .	17
<i>Rhone v. Loomis</i> , 77 N.W. 31 (Minn. 1898) . . . . .	13, 34
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	3, 4, 7, 31
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sauvinet v. Walker</i> , 27 La. Ann. 14, <i>aff'd</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875) . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Arlene's Flowers</i> , No. 13-2-00871-5, 2015 WL 720213 (Wash. Super. Feb. 18, 2015) . . . . .	6
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973) . . . . .	21, 23

<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985) . . . . .	25
<i>Town of East Hartford v. Hartford Bridge Co.,</i> 17 Conn. 79 (1845) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982) . . . . .	25
<i>Uston v. Resorts Int’l Hotel, Inc.,</i> 445 A.2d 370 (N.J. 1982) . . . . .	14
<i>W. Turf Ass’n v. Greenberg,</i> 204 U.S. 359 (1907) . . . . .	11
<i>Waugh v. Chauncey,</i> 13 Cal. 11 (1859) . . . . .	10

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND  
LEGISLATIVE HEARINGS**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181 (2012) . . . . .	34
42 U.S.C. § 12182 (2012) . . . . .	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000a (2012) . . . . .	34
Civil Rights Act, ch. 114, 18 Stat. 335 (1875) . . . .	12
Colo. Const., art. II, § 30b . . . . .	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601 (2014) . . . . .	7, 24
Fla. Stat. § 760.02 (2016) . . . . .	5
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.003 (2007) . . . . .	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 45-9-10 (2015) . . . . .	4



Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3900 (2001) . . . . .	5
Act of Apr. 4, 1885, ch. 27, 1885 Colo. Sess. Laws 132 . . . . .	6
Act of Apr. 9, 1895, ch. 61, 1895 Colo. Sess. Laws 139 . . . . .	6
Act of June 7, 1969, ch. 74, 1969 Colo. Sess. Laws 200 . . . . .	6–7
Act of May 29, 2008, ch. 341, 2008 Colo. Sess. Laws 1593 . . . . .	7
Act of Mar. 9, 1961, ch. 256, 1961 Ind. Acts 585 . . .	5
Act of Mar. 6, 1899, ch. 41, 1899 Minn. Laws 38 . .	13
Act of Mar. 23, 1875, ch. 130, 1875 Tenn. Pub. Acts 216 . . . . .	12–13
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998: Hearings on H.R. 4019 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 2nd Sess., 238 (1998) . . . . .</i>	25

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles Abrams, “. . . <i>Only the Very Best Christian Clientele</i> ,” Commentary, Jan. 1, 1955 . .	29–30, 33
Alfred Avins, <i>The Civil Rights Act of 1875: Some Reflected Light on the Fourteenth Amendment and Public Accommodations</i> , 66 Colum. L. Rev. 873 (1966) . . . . .	9, 10
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>The Unrelenting Libertarian Challenge to Public Accommodations Law</i> , 66 Stan. L. Rev. 1205 (2014) . . . . .	18

3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (William Draper Lewis ed., 1902) . . . . .	8
Br. Org. Am. Historians as Amicus Curiae Supp. Pet'rs, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015), 2015 WL 1004709 . . . . .	27
Wallace F. Caldwell, <i>State Public Accommodations Laws, Fundamental Liberties and Enforcement Programs</i> , 40 Wash. L. Rev. 841 (1965) . . . . .	5
Jack Greenberg, <i>Race Relations and American Law</i> (1959) . . . . .	33
Matthew Hale, <i>An Analysis of the Civil Part of the Law</i> (6th ed. 1820) . . . . .	10, 11
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>Common Carriers and the Common Law</i> , 13 Am. L. Rev. 609 (1879) . . .	8
Douglas Laycock, Afterword, in <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Religious Liberty</i> (Douglas Laycock et al. eds., 2008) . . . . .	35
David Montejano, <i>Anglos and Mexicans in the Making of Texas, 1836–1986</i> (1987) . . . . .	32
Nat'l Conf. of State Legis., <i>State Public Accommodation Laws</i> (July 13, 2016), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/state-public-accommodation-laws.aspx</a> . .	4
Nat'l Park Serv., <i>Civil Rights in America: Racial Desegregation of Public Accommodations</i> (2009) . . . . .	32, 33
Phil Nichols, <i>Redefining “Common Carrier”: The FCC’s Attempt at Deregulation by Redefinition</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. 501 (1987) . . . . .	11

- James M. Oleske, Jr., *The Evolution of Accommodation: Comparing the Unequal Treatment of Religious Objections to Interracial and Same-Sex Marriages*, 50 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 99 (2015) . . . . . 30
- Harry T. Quick, *Public Accommodations: A Justification of Title II of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, 16 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 660 (1965) . . . . . 33
- Elizabeth Sepper, *The Role of Religion in State Public Accommodations Laws*, 60 St. Louis Univ. L. J. 631 (2016) . . . . . 5–6, 34
- Joseph William Singer, *No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property*, 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996) . . . . . 8, 9, 12, 13
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Law of Bailments* (2d ed. 1840) . . . . . 8
- Tr. of Oral Arg., *Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States*, 379 U.S. 69 (1964), in *60 Landmark Briefs and Arguments of the Supreme Court of the United States: Constitutional Law* (Philip B. Kurland & Gerhard Casper eds., 1975) . . . . . 32
